



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

GGH-RE INVESTMENT PARTNERS	)	
LIMITED and CEZARY JARZABEK,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Below/Appellants/	)	
Cross-Appellees,	)	No. 36, 2023
	)	
v.	)	
	)	CASE BELOW:
GOLUB CEE INVESTORS LLC,	)	
	)	Chancery Court of Delaware
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee/Cross-	)	C.A. No.: 2021-0810-KSJM
Appellant.	)	

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPELLEES'  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

**CONAWAY-LEGAL LLC**

Bernard G. Conaway (ID No. 2856)  
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 428-9350  
bgc@conaway-legal.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees GGH-RE Investment  
Partners Limited and Cezary Jarzabek*

Date: June 2, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	1
I. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Appellee Failed to Address the Material, Evidentiary Gaps Underlying the Chancery Court’s September 14, 2022, Bench Decision. ....	2
B. The Failure to Appoint Cypriot Directors as a Breach .....	5
C. Foreign Law Controlled the Foreign Company Director’s Legal Obligations.....	9
D. The Trial Court’s Determination That the Appellants Breached The OA And 2-OA By Negotiating Potential Sales Of Property Is Unsupported .....	12
II. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE APPELLEE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES .....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review .....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case Name</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	5
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016) .....	4
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020) .....	1, 14, 15
<i>International Rail Partners LLC v. American Rail Partners, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6882105 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2020) .....	1, 14, 15
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217, 224 (Del. 1999).....	13
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Solutions, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super.) .....	15
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
6 DEL. C. § 18-108 .....	15
